
COVE Meeting 
CITIZENS’ CONSTRUCTION OVERSIGHT AND VALUE ENGINEERING

June 16, 2016



 
 

 

 Revised COVE Meeting Agenda 
Thursday, June 16, 2016 @ 8:00 a.m. 

Facilities Services - Building 200  
6501 Magic Way, Orlando, Florida 32809 

 
 

I. Call to Order and Approval of May 2016 COVE Meeting 
Minutes - Ksenia Merck, Chairman ---------------------------------- Pg. 1-4 

 
• Chairman Comments 

II. Departmental Reports  
 

•   Finance Report - Dale Kelly/Judith Padres ---------------------- Pg. 5-13 
 

•   Project Status Report - Regina Frazier-Thomas/Jeff Hart - Pg.14-19 
 

• Change Order Report - Bernard Guida ------------------------- Pg. 21-26 
 

III. Presentations/Reports 
  
• Digital Update - Mike Winter 

IV. Discussion and Adjournment  
 

• Motion to cancel July COVE Meeting. 
• Next meeting will be held on August 18, 2016. 
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COVE Meeting Minutes 

The Construction Oversight and Value Engineering Committee (COVE) monthly meeting 
convened on Thursday May 19, 2016 at 8:00 a.m., at Facilities Services, 6501 Magic 
Way, Bldg. 200, Orlando, Florida 32809. 

COVE Members in Attendance: Ksenia Merck, Pat Knipe, Mario Cuello, Ernesto 
Gonzalez-Chavez, James Knapp, Douglas Kelly, and Stuart Kramer. 

OCPS Staff in Attendance: John Morris, Lauren Roth, Marc Clinch, John Brennan, 
Judith Padres, Laura Kelly, Jeff Hart, Regina Frazier-Thomas, Mike Winter, Alva Johnson, 
Linda Lindsey, Rocco Williams, Bernard Guida, Ed Ames, Joycelyn Henson, Toni 
Greene, Basem Ghneim, and Sandra Roopwah (as scribe). 

Call to Order: 

A quorum was established and Chairman Ksenia Merck called the meeting to order at 
8:10 a.m. 

I. Approval of Minutes 
The minutes from April 21, 2016 were presented and approved unanimously by 
the Committee, subject to clarification on page 2 of the minutes to add “overall 
budget does not change.”  

II. Departmental Reports

 Project Status – Regina Frazier-Thomas/Jeff Hart
• Regina Frazier-Thomas

 Monthly status update for new/replacement and comprehensive
projects. There were no significant changes to the report this month.

• Jeff Hart
 There are currently 14 projects under construction amounting to

approximately $500 million.
 There are three school sites that have been given official names,

Wedgefield School (Site 2-K8-E-1), Millennia Gardens (Site 81-E-
SW-5), and Bay Lake ES (Site 117-E-SW-4).

 Currently there are nine closeout projects, CFI’s for three of the
schools (Lake Whitney ES, Apopka ES, and Westridge MS Phase II)
are scheduled to go to the School Board on May 24, 2016 for
approval.
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• Comments/Questions
 James Knapp asked about the status of the Audubon Park K8.

Jeff said OCPS is currently working with the design team and
geotechnical firm to review conceptual plans.

 Discussion ensued on OCPS’s master plan for building relief high
schools and the demographer’s role in determining the need.  .

• Action Items
 COVE Members requested to have all non-sales tax item coded

on the report.

 M/WBE – Joycelyn Henson
• Discussion

 Joycelyn Henson presented the M/WBE, LDB, VE FY16 Q3 Report.

• Comments/Questions
 Mario Cuello asked to include on the next report a breakdown of the

numbers of participants in each category.
 Stuart Kramer asked how many vendors that attend the “How to do

Business Workshop” eventually become a vendor with OCPS.
Joycelyn said those numbers are not being tracked.

• Action Item
 COVE Members requested to have on the next report the different

numbers of M/WBE participants.

 Change Order Report – Bernard Guida
• Discussion

 There was one significant change order for the month of April in the
amount of $223,305.00 for Carver Middle School.

• Comments/Questions
 Discussion ensued as to the need and timing of the change order,

whether it could have been anticipated and the effect on the
contingency reserve.

 Mario asked for clarification on item #7 on the Change Orders Report
“Removal of Marker Boards.” Jeff clarified that OCPS is upgrading
from marker boards to flat panel and the change order occurred prior
to any product ordering.

 Stuart Kramer asked whether Phase II environmental reports are
always conducted on projects, and Jeff responded that a Phase II is
only conducted if recommended in a Phase I environmental report.
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• Action Item
 Technology Update

 Capital Renewal Update – Mike Winter
• Discussion

 Update on the capital renewal projects, highlighting the budget and
schedule for each of the 112 projects in either planning, design,
construction or close-out.

 The “Estimate Total Cost” column on report has changed from FY17
to FY18.

 One project has moved from close-out to complete.

III. Presentation
• Solar Energy – John Brennan/Marc Clinch

 Marc Clinch and John Brennan presented an overview of solar
energy.

• Comments/Questions
 Discussion ensued on the percentage of electrical costs

comprised of air conditioning and lighting costs. (Note:
clarification to John Brennan’s statement during COVE, HVAC generally
accounts for between 45 to 50 percent of electrical usage in a typical
commercial bldg., while lighting accounts for between 25 and 30 percent
of electrical usage in commercial bldgs.).

 Douglas Kelly inquired about incorporating solar energy for
hot water to schools. Marc Clinch responded that Zellwood ES
has a solar thermostat.

 Ksenia Merck mentioned that the capture rate along with all
the structural and electrical components should be included in
the cost benefit analysis.

• Community Meeting – Lauren Roth
 Lauren Roth provided an overview of the progress made since she

started a year ago.

IV. Adjournment
• There being no further business the meeting was adjourned at 10:22 a.m.
• OCPS State of the School will be held on May 25, 2016.
• The next meeting will be held on Thursday, June 16, 2016, at 8 a.m., at
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Facilities Services, 6501 Magic Way, Bldg. 200, Orlando, FL 32809. 
• M/WBE Trade Fair will be held on June 17, 2016.

Minutes Authenticated by: 

       Ksenia Merck          Date of approval 
      Chairman COVE Committee   

Laura Kelly             Date of approval 
  Legal Services Facilities 



Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2016

Actual Actual Actual Actual Projected Actual Date Difference % Difference Difference % Difference Difference % Difference Cum Difference %  Cum Difference

Collections Collections Collections Collections Collections Collections Received Monthly Monthly Year To Date Year To Date With Prior Year With Prior Year With Prior Year With Prior Year

June 14,158,752.61     14,763,323.87     15,866,254.38     16,335,673.86     16,991,187.00     15,769,023.57     8/27/2015 (1,222,163.43) -7.19% (1,222,163.43)     -7.19% (566,650.29) -3.47% (566,650.29)        -3.47%

Quarter - Distribution 1,564,238.92       1,814,981.61       1,933,654.14       2,208,835.82       2,155,306.00       2,518,420.23       8/6/2015 363,114.23 16.85% (859,049.20)        -4.49% 309,584.41 14.02% (257,065.88)        -1.39%

July 13,546,804.16     14,130,869.55     14,930,211.27     15,529,401.56     16,132,038.00     19,034,334.41     9/25/2015 2,902,296.41 17.99% 2,043,247.21      5.79% 3,504,932.85 22.57% 3,247,866.97      9.53%

August 12,655,478.10     13,040,502.31     14,259,501.78     15,368,391.33     15,436,661.00     15,712,985.30     10/26/2015 276,324.30 1.79% 2,319,571.51      4.57% 344,593.97 2.24% 3,592,460.94      7.27%

Quarter - Total 41,925,273.79     43,749,677.34     46,989,621.57     49,442,302.57     50,715,192.00     53,034,763.51     2,319,571.51      4.57% 3,592,460.94      7.27%

September 12,831,359.04     13,269,158.52     13,629,513.88     15,438,987.77     15,317,007.00     16,661,266.04     11/25/2015 1,344,259.04 8.78% 3,663,830.55      5.55% 1,222,278.27 7.92% 4,814,739.21      7.42%

Quarter - Distribution 1,576,550.76       1,791,558.81       1,979,482.66       2,383,867.82       2,226,736.00       2,472,960.60       11/5/2015 246,224.60 11.06% 3,910,055.15      5.73% 89,092.78 3.74% 4,903,831.99      7.29%

October 13,257,403.65     13,567,322.30     15,008,501.36     15,910,719.65     16,094,434.00     16,690,287.20     12/23/2015 595,853.20 3.70% 4,505,908.35      5.34% 779,567.55 4.90% 5,683,399.54      6.83%

November 13,539,883.76     14,519,950.63     15,011,511.00     15,573,411.58     16,318,135.00     17,376,140.77     1/26/2016 1,058,005.77 6.48% 5,563,914.12      5.53% 1,802,729.19 11.58% 7,486,128.73      7.58%

Quarter - Total 41,205,197.21     43,147,990.26     45,629,008.90     49,306,986.82     49,956,312.00     53,200,654.61     5,563,914.12      5.53% 7,486,128.73      7.58%

First 1/2 Year Total 83,130,471.00     86,897,667.60     92,618,630.47     98,749,289.39     100,671,504.00   106,235,418.12   5,563,914.12      5.53% 7,486,128.73      7.58%

December 15,014,119.06     15,840,919.40     17,100,719.77     19,056,350.10     18,811,941.00     19,834,046.86     2/25/2016 1,022,105.86 5.43% 6,586,019.98      5.51% 777,696.76 4.08% 8,263,825.49      7.01%

Quarter - Distribution 1,606,751.16       1,915,111.18       2,169,931.40       2,617,150.83       2,424,734.00       2,763,706.36       2/4/2016 338,972.36 13.98% 6,924,992.34      5.68% 146,555.53 5.60% 8,410,381.02      6.98%

January 13,024,749.80     14,765,730.98     15,342,058.35     16,366,512.92     16,813,570.00     16,719,170.09     3/28/2016 (94,399.91) -0.56% 6,830,592.43      4.92% 352,657.17 2.15% 8,763,038.19      6.41%

February 13,157,290.91     14,203,700.34     15,331,636.22     16,492,170.58     16,651,927.00     17,752,007.93     4/26/2016 1,100,080.93 6.61% 7,930,673.36      5.10% 1,259,837.35 7.64% 10,022,875.54    6.54%

Quarter - Total 42,802,910.93     46,725,461.90     49,944,345.74     54,532,184.43     54,702,172.00     57,068,931.24     7,930,673.36      5.10% 10,022,875.54    6.54%

3/4 Year Total 125,933,381.93   133,623,129.50   142,562,976.21   153,281,473.82   155,373,676.00   163,304,349.36   7,930,673.36      5.10% 10,022,875.54    6.54%

March 15,436,987.85     17,207,710.57     17,657,566.78     19,571,396.06 19,694,213.00     20,792,518.26 5/25/2016 1,098,305.26 5.58% 9,028,978.62      5.16% 1,221,122.20 6.24% 11,243,997.74    6.50%

Quarter - Distribution 1,811,893.56       2,003,880.82       2,255,244.88       2,770,545.75 2,543,209.00       2,906,149.65 5/5/2016 362,940.65 14.27% 9,391,919.27      5.29% 135,603.90 4.89% 11,379,601.64    6.48%

April 14,338,492.54     14,366,953.02     16,551,559.76     17,559,410.38 17,538,444.00     0.00 0.00% - 0.00% 0.00 0.00% - 0.00%

May 13,054,944.93     13,981,232.91     14,676,469.16     16,048,202.14 16,173,795.00     0.00 0.00% - 0.00% 0.00 0.00% - 0.00%

Quarter - Total 44,642,318.88     47,559,777.32     51,140,840.58     55,949,554.33     55,949,661.00     23,698,667.91     - 0.00% - 0.00%

Second 1/2 Year Total 87,445,229.81     94,285,239.22     101,085,186.32   110,481,738.76   110,651,833.00   80,767,599.15     - 0.00% - 0.00%

Annual Total 170,575,700.81$ 181,182,906.82$ 193,703,816.79$ 209,231,028.15$ 211,323,337.00$ 187,003,017.27$ - 0.00% - 0.00%

Actual vs Projection Actual vs Prior Year

FY2016 Sales Tax Forecast Compared To Collections 

For Collections Received For The Period June 1, 2015 - May 31, 2016
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Orange County Public Schools

Sales Tax Collection History

Fiscal 

Year Amount

2003 48,842,739.57 
2004 138,701,456.04         
2005 149,353,778.11         
2006 166,421,562.32         
2007 169,005,864.72         
2008 166,227,354.59         
2009 154,406,423.67         
2010 150,735,970.85         
2011 163,462,431.57         
2012 170,575,700.81         
2013 181,182,906.82         
2014 193,703,816.79         
2015 209,231,028.15         

Total 2,061,851,034.01      
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Prty School Name Architect Contractor

Fiscal Years 2003-

2015  

Expenditures  

FY2016 Current 

Budget 16 Pre-Enc 16 Enc 16 Exp Balance Project Status

1 Meadowbrook Middle Schenkel Shultz H.C. Beck 26,049,489$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
2 Liberty Middle Hunton Brady Architects Ajax Corporation 17,662,038$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
3 McCoy Elementary Schenkel Shultz Turner Construction 14,533,402$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
4 Jackson Middle Rhodes and Brito Architects Centex Rooney 20,067,753$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
5 Windy Ridge K-8 BRPH Architects Wharton Smith 26,815,040$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
6 Colonial 9th Grade Center Starmer Ranaldi Skanska/JCB 25,576,872$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
7 Ridgewood Park Elementary Vitetta Group Barton Malow 17,592,971$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
8 Tildenville Elementary Hanson Professional Svs Biltmore Construction 12,034,843$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
9 Bonneville Elementary Stottler Stagg Welbro Bldg Corp. 14,177,594$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete

10 Bay Meadows Elementary Starmer Ranaldi Wharton Smith 16,276,478$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
11 Cheney Elementary Reynolds, Smith & Hills Williams Company 14,436,372$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
12 Catalina Elementary Schenkel Shultz Walker & Company 16,627,751$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
13 Sadler Elementary C.T Hsu Morganti Group 17,127,955$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
14 Union Park Middle C.T Hsu McCree 3,882,638$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
15 Apopka 9th GC -$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete/Incl as part of HS
16 Apopka High Schenkel Shultz Skanska/JCB 80,625$     -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
17 Windermere Elementary Harvard Jolly McCree 15,267,318$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
18 Orlo Vista Elementary Reynolds, Smith & Hills Wiliams Construction 10,853,196$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
19 Lockhart Middle Reynolds, Smith & Hills Barton Malow 21,698,980$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
20 Conway Elementary BRPH Architects Wiliams Construction 15,540,301$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
21 Robinswood Middle Rhodes and Brito Architects Hunt Gomez 25,225,527$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
22 Lee Middle C.T Hsu Clark Construction 26,790,976$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
23 Lakemont Elementary C.T Hsu Wharton Smith 18,086,426$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
24 West Orange HS -$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Compl. Refunded 06 COPS
25 Shenandoah Elementary Rhodes and Brito Architects Ruby Builders 14,120,543$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
26 Killarney Elementary Hunton Brady Architects Wharton Smith 13,241,138$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
27 Metro West Elementary Starmer Ranaldi Morganti Group 18,651,509$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
28 Conway Middle Vitetta Group Walker & Company 24,529,005$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
29 Maitland Middle Rhodes and Brito Architects Welbro Bldg Corp. 24,078,829$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
30 Palm Lake Elementary Starmer Ranaldi Morganti Group 16,680,694$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
31 Apopka Middle BRPH Architects Williams Company 30,888,502$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
32 Columbia Elementary Schenkel Shultz Skanska/JCB 18,015,384$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
33 Edgewater High C.T Hsu WG Mills 5,945,259$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
34 Discovery Middle Vitetta Group McCree 4,174,752$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
35 Winter Park 9th GC DLR Group Skanska/JCB 26,419,994$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete 
36 University High Reynolds, Smith & Hills Hunt Gomez 37,708,632$    433,078$    -$     433,078$     -$    -$    Complete
37 Walker Middle Rhodes and Brito Architects Walker & Company 3,029,630$    105,218$    -$     105,218$     -$    -$    Complete
38 Lake Sybelia Elementary Vitetta Group Williams Company 10,851,745$    116,513$    -$     116,513$     -$    -$    Complete
39 Piedmont Lake Middle Vitetta Group Williams Company 4,079,205$    23,881$    -$     23,881$    -$    -$    Complete
40 Dr. Phillips 9th GC -$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Incl as part of HS
41 Rosemont ES Rhodes and Brito Architects Wharton Smith 6,837,233$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
42 Azalea Park ES Song and Associates Welbro Bldg Corp. 14,572,096$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
43 Hunters Creek ES BRPH Architects PPI 3,313,586$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
44 Hunters Creek MS Vitetta Group Williams Company 3,400,546$    3,461$    -$     3,461$    -$    -$    Complete

 Sales Tax Referendum Projects and Expenditure/Commitment History to Date
June 3rd, 2016
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Prty School Name Architect Contractor

Fiscal Years 2003-

2015  

Expenditures  

FY2016 Current 

Budget 16 Pre-Enc 16 Enc 16 Exp Balance Project Status

 Sales Tax Referendum Projects and Expenditure/Commitment History to Date
June 3rd, 2016

45 Waterbridge ES Stottler Stagg Walker & Company 15,684,055$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
46 Chickasaw ES Hunton Brady Architects Walker & Company 12,246,375$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
47 Orange Center ES BRPH Architects McCree 10,661,217$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
48 Riverdale ES Reynolds, Smith & Hills Hodges Brothers 893,641$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
49 Gotha MS Vitetta Group Williams Company 4,147,754$    32,423$    -$     32,423$    -$    -$    Complete
50 Westridge MS Zyscovich Architects Clancy & Theys 19,639,602$    2,170,080$     -$     114,324$     741,122$    1,314,634$    Close-out
51 Southwood ES Rhodes and Brito Architects Wharton Smith 1,381,936$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
52 Lakeville ES Reynolds, Smith & Hills Wharton Smith 488,647$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
53 Pinewood ES Reynolds, Smith & Hills R.L. Burns 368,128$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
54 Zellwood ES DLR Group Balfour Beatty 16,207,876$    2,414$    -$     -$    -$    2,414$    Complete
55 Memorial Middle Schenkel Shultz Balfour Beatty 2,660$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
56 Cypress Springs ES Stottler Stagg Walker & Company 16,984,009$    139,819$    -$     32,434$    26,991$    80,394$    Complete
57 Princeton ES Rhodes and Brito Architects Doster Constr 17,754,770$    52,038$    -$     51,240$    599$    200$    Complete
58 Dr. Phillips HS C.T Hsu J.A. Cummings 64,120,759$    2,499,241$     13,005$    2,231,316$    (263,735)$    518,655$     Close-out
59 Rock Springs ES BRPH Architects Turner Construction 15,721,496$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Complete
60 Aloma ES Rhodes and Brito Architects Doster Constr 11,643,415$    34,206$    -$     34,206$    (2,151)$    2,151$    Complete
61 Spring Lake ES BRPH Architects Charles Perry 13,934,273$    975,241$    -$     45,756$    4,393$     925,091$     Complete

62 Arbor Ridge ES Schenkel Shultz Mills Gilbaine 4,476,872$    17,555$    -$     17,555$    -$    -$    
Split Funded 2010 QSCB & 
Sales Tax

63 Little River ES C.T Hsu J.A. Cummings 13,153,764$    769,236$    -$     280,195$     12,783$    476,259$     Complete

64 Eccleston ES Rhodes and Brito Architects Williams Company 3,800,094$    30,847$    -$     29,687$    -$    1,160$    
Split Funded 2010 QSCB & 
Sales Tax

65 Evans Ninth  GC -$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    Incl as part of HS
66 Shingle Creek ES Schenkel Shultz Walbridge Aldinger 100,952$    124,582$    -$     -$    20,872$    103,710$     Close-out
